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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

 

 

The Board of Trustees 

Government Employees’ Retirement System of the U.S. Virgin Islands 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying statements of fiduciary net position of the Government Employees’ 

Retirement System of the U.S. Virgin Islands (the System) as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, and 

the related statements of changes in fiduciary net position for the years then ended and the related notes 

to the financial statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

fiduciary net position of the System as of September 30, 2024, and 2023, and its respective changes in 

fiduciary net position for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the System and to meet our 

other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 

audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

The System’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 

or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the System’s ability to continue 

as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued, 

including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 

Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting 

a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 

involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 

controls. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or 

in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 

statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 

to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 

procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal controls. Accordingly, no such opinion is 

expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 

financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate 

that raise substantial doubt about the System’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 

reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal controls–

related matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and the schedule of changes in the employers’ net pension 

liability and related notes, and the schedule of employers’ contributions and related notes, be presented 

to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 

and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 

financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 
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We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 

with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of 

inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 

information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 

statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do 

not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do 

not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 

information comprises the investment section but does not include the financial statements and our 

auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, 

and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. In connection with our audit of the 

financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether a material 

inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other 

information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude 

that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe 

it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated August 8, 

2025, on our consideration of the System’s internal controls over financial reporting and on our tests 

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 

matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal controls 

over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 

on the System’s internal controls over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 

part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 

System’s internal controls over financial reporting and compliance. 

Owings Mills, Maryland 

August 8, 2025 
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GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 
 

 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the Government Employees’ 

Retirement System of the U.S. Virgin Islands, (the System), financial performance introduces the financial 

statements of the System as of and for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. Since the MD&A is 

designed to focus on current activities, resulting changes and current known facts, it should be read in 

conjunction with the financial statements, required supplemental information and other supplemental 

information which follow this discussion. All amounts, unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in 

thousands of dollars. 

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The System is a component unit of the primary government of the U.S. Virgin Islands and is included in 

the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report of the Government. The financial statements for the System 

have been prepared under the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 

accounting principles, promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 

The Statements of Fiduciary Net Position presents the Plan’s assets and liabilities, and the resulting net 

position restricted for benefits, which are held in trust for pension benefits. These statements reflect a year-

end snapshot of the System’s investments, at fair value, receivables and other assets and liabilities. 

 

The Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position presents information showing how the Plan’s net 

position restricted for benefits held in trust for pension benefits changed during the year. These statements 

include additions for contributions by members and employers and investment earnings and deductions for 

annuity payments, refunded contributions, death benefit payments and administrative expenses. 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial statements and provide additional 

information that is necessary in order to gain a comprehensive understanding of the data reported in the 

financial statements. This section also includes the disclosure of actuarial methods and significant 

assumptions used in the most recent actuarial valuations and the funded status of the Plan. 

Required Supplementary Information presents information concerning the System’s funding progress and 

its obligations to provide pension benefits to members. A schedule of required employer contributions is 

also presented and is useful in evaluating the condition of the Plan. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued) 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

 

The following schedules provide a comparative summary and an analysis of the System’s assets, liabilities, 

and net position as of September 30: 

 

Fiduciary Net Position 

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

Fiduciary Net Position  2024  2023  2022  2024-2023 

 

2023-2022 

         Increase 

(Decrease) 
 Percentage  Increase 

(Decrease) 
 Percentage 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, 

and Investment 
 $ 462,590  $  387,448  $  334,059  $      75,142  19.39%  $      53,389  15.98% 

Member Loans, net  21,914  7,692  13,329          14,222  184.89%     (5,637)  -42.29% 

Real Estate, net  46,500  41,000  62,142           5,500  13.41%        752  1.21% 

Other Assets  54,676  45,784  22,188          8,892  19.42%         1,701  7.67% 

Total Assets  585,680  481,925  431,718        103,755  21.53%       50,207  11.63% 

                

Stock Lending                                      

Transactions 
   -  -  5,606  -  -  (5,606)  -100.00% 

Other Liabilities  28,321  26,541  25,781  1,780  6.71%  760  2.95% 

             Total Liabilities  28,321  26,541  31,387  1,780  6.71%  (4,846)  -15.44% 

Total Net Position  $ 557,359  $ 455,384  $  400,331  $      96,475  21.19%  $      55,053  13.75% 

                        
   

 

The table shown above reflects an increase of $103.8 million, a 21.53 percent increase in total assets as of 

September 30, 2024. In fiscal year 2023 there was an increase of $50.2 million, an 11.63 percent increase 

from September 30, 2022. 

 

◼ Cash, cash equivalents and investments increased by approximately $75.1 million, which 

represented a 19.39 percent increase over September 30, 2023; and an increase of 

approximately $53.4 million, which represented a 15.98 percent increase over September 

30, 2022. 

◼ The cash and cash equivalents decreased by approximately $6.5 million as of September 30, 2024, 

from approximately $26.0 million as of September 30, 2023, to approximately $19.5 million as of 

September 30, 2024; and decreased by $84.9 million from September 30, 2023. The cash and cash 

equivalents excluding interest bearing deposits are segregated as follows: 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued) 
  2024  2023  2022  2024-2023 

 
2023-2022 

        Increase 

(Decrease) 

 

Percentage   Increase 

(Decrease) 

 

Percentage  

Cash in money market 

accounts 
 $         750  $      1,632  $     80,611  $         (882)  -54.04%  $    (78,979)  -97.98% 

Cash in operational accounts  18,753  24,354  39,671  (5,601)  -23.00%.  (5,994)     -15.11% 

Total cash and cash 

equivalents  
 $    19,503  $    25,986  $   120,282  $      (6,483)  -24.94%  $    (84,973)  -70.64% 

 

◼ The decrease in cash held in the money market accounts of approximately $882 thousand is the 

result of the System’s need for funds to meet benefits obligations. 

◼ The members’ loans increased $14.2 million to approximately $21.9 million as of September 30, 

2024, from approximately $7.7 million as of September 30, 2023. There was a decrease of $5.6 

million as of September 30, 2023, from approximately $13.3 million as of September 30, 2022. 

The increase in FY 2024 was attributable to the reinstatement of the member loan program in April 

2024. 

 

As of September 30, 2024, the Plan’s total liabilities are $28.3 million compared with $26.5 as of 

September 30, 2023 and $31.4 million as of September 30, 2022. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued) 

ADDITIONS 

 

The primary sources of additions for the Plan include employee and employer contributions and investment 

income. The following table compares the source and the number of additions for the System during fiscal 

years 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Contributions and Investment Income                                                                                                                                                                

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

   2024  2023  2022  2024-2023  2023-2022 

         Increase 

(Decrease) 
 Percentage  Increase 

(Decrease) 
 Percentage 

Employer 

Contributions 
 $      109,833  $  107,398  $   105,883  $              2,435  2.27%  $              1,515  1.43% 

Employee 

Contributions 
 56,182  54,757  54,173  1,425  2.60%  584  1.08% 

Funding Note  123,996  157,996      89,199  (34,000)  -21.52%  68,797  77.13% 

Net Investment 
Income 

 110,185  39,039  
    

(34,332) 

 

 71,146  182.24%  73,713  187.18% 

Other Income  2,207  4,758  7,695  (2,551)  -53.61%  (2,937)  -38.17% 

    $      402,403   $  363,949   $   222,618   $            38,454  10.57%   $          141,672  63.64% 

               

 

 

The increase in employer contribution was primarily due to an increase in payment of the employers’ share 

of delinquent prior years’ contribution for members retiring during the year. 

Net investment income increased by 182.24 percent during FY 2024, due to the System’s decision to shift 

to a more aggressive allocation strategy which led to the diversification of the System’s portfolio from fixed 

income to equity, and the increase in the valuation of the Havensight real estate investment of $5.5 million. 

The net investment income for the System totaled $110.2 million for FY2024, including $102.9 million in 

net appreciation in fair value of investments, $2.0 million in interest and other income, less $174 thousand 

related to investment expenses, and $5.5 million increase in the valuation of the Havensight real estate 

investment. This is compared to the net investment income of $39.0 million in FY 2023. In FY 2024, the 

System received $124.0 million funding note proceeds to reduce the unfunded net pension liability of the 

primary plan sponsor.  

The funding note proceeds were added to the System’s investment portfolio to generate income and increase 

the value of the portfolio. For additional information on the funding go to www.usvigers.com. 

http://www.usvigers.com/
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued) 

DEDUCTIONS 

The primary sources of deductions from the System include the payment of retiree and survivor benefits, 

participant’s refunds, and administrative expenses. The following table shows the use and amount of the 

deductions for the System during fiscal years 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Deduction by Type                                                                                                                                     

(Dollar amounts expressed in thousands) 

    2024  2023  2022  2024-2023  2023-2022 

   

      

Increase 

(Decrease)  Percentage  

Increase 

(Decrease)  Percentage 

Benefits Paid to 

Members 
 $ 275,443  $ 282,209  $ 272,154  $      (6,766)  -2.40%  $      10,055  3.69% 

Refunds Member 

Contributions 
 9,033  10,112  9,081  (1,079)  -10.67%  1,031  11.35% 

Administrative 

Expenses 
 15,952  16,575  15,196  (623)  -3.76%  1,379  9.07% 

   $ 300,428  $ 308,896  $ 296,431  $      (8,468)  -2.74%  $      12,465  4.21% 

                              

 

 

In FY 2024 benefits paid to members decreased because of a decrease in the retro payments paid to 

members. 

 

In FY 2024 refunds decreased by approximately $1.1 million or 10.67% due to a decrease in the number of 

members requesting refunds. Administrative expenses decreased by 623 thousand or 3.76%. 

 

 
 

 2024  

 

 2023  

 

 2022  

Total Pension 

Liability 
 

$4,407,521,466 

 

$4,491,404,535 

 

$5,770,941,174 

Plan 

Net Position (a)  

 

455,384,375 

 

400,330,991 

 

475,127,907 

Funded Ratio 10.33% 8.91% 8.23% 

(a) At valuation date 

The net investment return assumption is 4.87% and is an estimate derived from historical data, current, and 

recent market expectations. 

 

The Plan’s funding policy requires payment of the Actuarial Determined Employer Contributions (ADEC). 

Over the past 22 years, the amount contributed have been significantly less than the required ADEC; thus, 

the ADEC has continuously increased over that period from 35% to 67% of pay as of September 30, 2024. 
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STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

     2024   2023 

Assets     

Cash and cash equivalents   $      19,503,486   $      25,985,859 

      

Net investment in Havensight   7,565,601          9,323,623 

Corporate obligations  530  1,090 

Commingled and mutual funds       429,834,411  344,520,244 

Limited partnerships  5,685,900  7,617,672 

             Total cash, cash equivalents and investments  462,589,927  387,448,488 

      

Member loans:     

     Mortgage  2,737,544  3,241,920 

     Personal  19,176,988  4,450,845 

   21,914,533  7,692,765 

Real estate investments:     

      Havensight Mall  46,500,000  41,000,000 

      

Reserved assets  4,076  4,076 

Due from other agencies of the Government of the  

     U.S.V.I               
 29,681,574  20,754,884 

Accrued interest receivable  2,254  78,743 

Capital assets, net  22,958,304  23,223,433 

Other assets  2,029,324  1,723,194 

          Total assets  585,679,992  481,925,581 

      

Liabilities     

Retirement benefits in process of payment  3,973,100  3,530,923 

Other liabilities   24,347,648  23,010,283 

Total liabilities  28,320,748  26,541,206 

Net position restricted for pensions   $     557,359,244  $    455,384,375 

         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 2024  2023 

Additions:    

Investment income:    

Net appreciation in fair value of investments $       102,897,122  $           36,028,272 

Interest and dividends 1,573,481  2,681,237 

Other investment income 5,506,190  7,359 

Rental income 381,577  493,307 

 
 

110,358,370  39,210,176 

Less:    

Investment management fees and custodian fees 173,697  170,649 

 110,184,673  39,039,527 

 

Contributions: 
 

  

Employer 109,833,501  107,398,147 

Employee 56,181,602  54,757,299 

Funding Note 123,996,500  157,996,500 

 
 

290,011,603  320,151,946 

 

Other income 

 

2,206,735 

  

4,758,140 

 

Total additions 

 

 

402,403,011 

  
363,949,613 

 

Deductions: 
 
  

Benefits paid directly to members 275,443,064  282,208,676 

Refunds of members’ contributions 9,033,096  10,112,409 

Administrative and operational expenses 15,951,983  16,575,143 

 
Total deductions 

 

300,428,143 

  
308,896,228 

 

Net change in net position 
 

101,974,869 

  

55,053,385 

Net position restricted for pensions:    

Net position beginning of year 455,384,375  400,330,991 

Net position end of year 
 

$  557,359,244  $   455,384,375 

    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

1. Description of the Plan 

The Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands Employees’ Retirement System (the System) is a multiple 

employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established as of October 1, 1959, by the 

Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands (the Government or Employer) as an independent and separate 

agency to provide pension benefits to its employees, and includes Judicial, Executive, Legislative 

Branches and outside agencies. Under the provisions of the Virgin Islands Code, Title 3, Chapter 27, (the 

Code) the Board of Trustees of the System are responsible for the administration of the System. 

The System is a component unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands for financial reporting 

purposes and is included in the Government’s financial reports as a pension trust fund. 

Eligibility and Membership: The Plan covers all employees of the Government of the U.S. Virgin 

Islands except casual, provisional, or any part-time employee who does not regularly work at least 20 

hours per week. The plan also covers employees whose services are compensated on a contractual fee 

or per diem basis who work exclusively for the Government at least 40 hours per week. Persons over 

the age of 55 may opt out of the Plan by providing formal notification to the Plan. The Plan provides 

retirement, death, and disability benefits to plan members. Benefits may be extended to beneficiaries of 

plan members. 

There are two tiers within the Plan: 

 

1) Tier I - Employees hired prior to September 30, 2005 

2) Tier II - Employees hired on or after October 1, 2005 

Plan Membership as of September 30, 2024, consisted of: 

Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and 

terminated employees entitled to benefits but not yet 
receiving them 

 
    8,936 

Current employees 8,912  

   17,848  

 

Vesting: The System provides for retirement, death, and disability benefits to plan members. Benefits 

may be extended to beneficiaries of plan members. Regular Tier I employees who have completed 30 

years of credited service or have attained age 60 with at least 10 years of credited service are eligible for 

a full-service retirement annuity. Regular Tier II employees who have attained the age of 65 with at least 

ten years of service are eligible for a full-service retirement annuity. Members who are considered 

“safety employees” as defined in the Code are eligible for full retirement benefits when they have earned 

at least 20 years of government service or have reached the age of 55 with at least 10 years of credited 

service. Tier I regular and safety employees who have attained age 50 with at least 10 years of credited 

service may elect to retire early with a reduced benefit. Tier II regular and safety employees who have 

attained age 60 with at least 10 years of credited service may elect to retire early with a reduced benefit. 

Senators and members of the Legislature may receive a retirement annuity when they have attained age 

50 and upon the completion of 6 years of credited service as a member of the legislature. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

1. Description of the Plan (continued) 

The semi-monthly annuity benefit payments are determined by applying a stipulated benefit ratio to the 

member’s average compensation. Average compensation for Tier I members is determined by averaging 

the five highest years of credited service within the last ten years of service, subject to the maximum 

salary limitations in effect during such service. Average compensation for Tier II members is determined 

by averaging the most recent five years of credited service within the last ten years of service, subject to 

the maximum salary limitations in effect during the service. The maximum annual salary that can be 

used in this computation is $65,000, except for senators and judges, whose annual salary is used. The 

Board may set cost-of-living increases for annuitants and pensioners and determine when the annuity 

should be paid based on the most recent actuarial valuation and the Consumer Price Index. The annual 

increase in the case of a disability annuity shall be 1 percent per year prior to the member’s attainment of 

age 60 and 1.5 percent per year thereafter. The Board of Trustees may not increase rates by more than 

3.0% over a five-year period. The employer’s contributions together with the employee’s contributions 

and the income of the System should be sufficient to provide an adequate actuarially determined reserve 

for the benefits prescribed by the Code. 

Contributions: Contributions to the System are made by the employer (Government of the U.S. Virgin 

Islands and its Independent Instrumentalities) and employees. From time to time, The Board may 

actuarially determine the rate of contribution for Tier I members and employers of the System. 

The contributions required to fund the System on an “actuarial reserve basis” are calculated periodically 

by the System’s actuarial consultant. The actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2020 indicates that the 

current combined statutory employer and employee contribution rates are not sufficient to meet the costs 

of the System on an actuarial basis. 

The employer’s required contribution is 23.5% (effective January 1, 2020) of the employee’s annual 

salary and required employee contributions are 11% and 11.5% of annual salary for Tier I and Tier II 

regular employees respectively, 12% and 14% for Tier I and Tier II senators respectively, 15% for both 

Tier I and Tier II judges, and 13% and 13.625% for Tier I and Tier II safety (hazardous employees and 

eligible employees under Act 5226) respectively. Prior to June 29, 2000, member contributions were 

refundable without interest upon withdrawal from employment before retirement. Effective November 

2, 2005, legislation was passed that required that the annual interest on refunded contributions be 

determined by the Board based on the experience of the System which shall not be less than 2%, nor 

more than 4% per annum. The system set the interest rate to 2% effective July 1, 2009. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

Reporting Entity. The accompanying financial statements include all activities and funds administered by 

GERS. GERS is a component unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands for financial reporting 

purposes. GERS financial statements are included in the fiduciary and proprietary funds in the Virgin 

Islands Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). 

 

Basis of Accounting. The accompanying financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 

accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 

as applicable to governmental organizations. In doing so, GERS adheres to the reporting requirements 

established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Employee and employer 

contributions are recognized as additions to the System’ net assets in the period in which employee 

services are performed. Benefits are recorded upon payment. Refunds are recognized when they are due 

and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. 

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents. The System considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an initial 

maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.  

 

Methods Used to Value Investments. Investments in marketable securities are carried out at quoted 

market values. Shares of mutual funds are valued at the net asset value of shares held by the System at 

year-end. Purchases and sales are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses on securities 

are determined by the average cost method. 

Investments in member loans are valued at the outstanding principal balance less an allowance for 

estimated loan losses. Management of the System believes that, based upon interest rate and risk factors, 

this valuation approximates fair value. Investments in limited partnerships have no readily ascertainable 

market value and are based on the valuation reported by the general partners. 

 

The System’s office complex and other real property - St. Thomas/St. Croix real estate is carried at 

historical cost, net of accumulated depreciation. 

The carrying value for Havensight Mall real estate is based on an independent appraisal. The value of 

this investment is $46,500,000 and $41,000,000 as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Rental 

income, net of related expenses and any abatements, is recorded when earned. 

 

There are certain market risks, credit risks, liquidity risks, foreign exchange risks, and even risks which 

may subject the System to economic changes occurring in certain industries, sectors, or geographies. 

Depreciation. Capital assets in excess of $1,000, utilized in the operation of the System are recorded at 

historical cost less depreciation, computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives 

of the assets. Furniture and equipment are depreciated over 5 years and building and improvements over 

25 years. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 

Tax Exemption. The System is exempt from all income and property taxes. 

 

Use of Estimates. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions in determining the reported amounts of plan assets, liabilities and net position, and changes 

net position, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those 

estimates. The System utilizes various investment instruments. Investment securities, in general, are 

exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due to the level of 

risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of 

investment securities will occur in the near term, and that such a change could materially affect the 

amounts reported in the financial statements. 

 

3. Net Pension Liability 

 

The components of the net pension liability (NPL), of the System as of September 30, 2024, were as 

follows: 

 

Total 

Pension  

Liability 

(1)  

Plan 

Fiduciary  

Net Position  

(2)  

Net Pension 

Liability 

(1-2)  

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position as a % 

of Total Pension 

Liability 

(2/1) 

$4,407,521,466  $455,384,375  $3,952,137,091  10.33% 

 

  

  The components of the net pension liability (NPL), of the System as of September 30, 2023, were as  

  follows: 

 

Total 

Pension 

Liability 

(1)  

Plan 

Fiduciary 

Net Position 

(2)  

Net Pension 

Liability 

(1-2)  

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position as a % 

of Total Pension 

Liability 

(2/1) 

$4,491,404,535  $400,330,991  $4,091,073,544  8.91% 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

3. Net Pension Liability (continued) 

 

Valuation date 

 

Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of September 

30, 2023 

Actuarial cost method 
 

Entry Age Normal Cost Method determined as a percentage of salary 

Amortization method 
 

Level dollar 

Amortization period 
 

20 years open amortization 

Asset valuation method 
 

Market value  

Inflation 
 

2.50% 

Salary Increases 

 

5.00% per year for the plan years ending 2022-2026, and 4.00% 

thereafter 

Investment Rate of 

Return  

4.87% net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

Mortality 

 

Non-annuitant: Pub-2010 General Below-Median Amount – Weighted 

Non-Annuitant survivor mortality table with generational projection 

using Scale MP-2021.  

 

Healthy annuitant: Pub-2010 General Below-Median Amount-

Weighted Employee and Healthy Annuitant Mortality Tables (95% load 

for males) with generational projection using Scale MP-2021.  

 

Disabled annuitant: Based on Pub-2010 Non-safety Amount-Weighted 

Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table with generational projection using 

Scale MP-2021. 

 

The ranges are combined to produce the long term expected rate of return by weighing the expected 

future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding the expected inflation 

component. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

3. Net Pension Liability (continued) 

 

Valuation date 

 

Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of September 

30, 2022 

Actuarial cost method 
 

Entry Age Normal Cost Method determined as a percentage of salary 

Amortization method 
 

Level dollar 

Amortization period 
 

20 years open amortization 

Asset valuation method 
 

Market value  

Inflation 
 

2.50% 

Salary Increases 

 

5.00% per year for the plan years ending 2022-2026, and 4.00% 

thereafter 

Investment Rate of                    

Return  

4.77% net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

Mortality 

 

Non-annuitant: 110% of the RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality 

Table with generational projection from 2015 using Scale MP-2015.  

 

Healthy annuitant: 110% of the RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy 

Annuitant Mortality Table with generational projection from 2015 

using Scale MP-2015.  

 

Disabled annuitant: 125% of the RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant 

Mortality Table with generational projection from 2015 using Scale 

MP-2015 

 

The ranges are combined to produce the long term expected rate of return by weighing the expected 

future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding the expected inflation 

component.  

 

Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s 

target asset allocation as of September 30, 2024 and 2023 are summarized as follows: 

 

-- As of September 30, 2024 -- 

Asset Class Target Allocation 
Long-Term Expected Real 

Rate of Return 

Domestic equity 45% 6.39% 
Developed market equity 14% 6.49% 
Emerging markets 6% 7.79% 
Core fixed income 20% 1.59% 
High yield fixed income 10% 3.39% 
Cash 5% 0.79% 

Total 100%  
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

3. Net Pension Liability (continued) 

 

 

-- As of September 30, 2023 -- 

Asset Class Target Allocation 
Long-Term Expected Real 

Rate of Return 

Domestic equity 45% 8.7% 
Developed market equity 14% 9.8% 
Emerging market equity 6% 10.0% 
Investment grade bonds 10% 4.7% 
TIPS 10% 4.5% 
High yield fixed income 10% 7.3% 
Cash 5% 2.9% 

Total 100%  

 

Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.87% and 4.77% as of 

September 30, 2023 and 2022, the respective measurement dates. The projection of cash flows used to 

determine the discount rate assumed plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution 

rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was not projected to be 

available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-

term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.00% was applied to all periods of projected 

benefit payments that are covered by projected assets. For periods where projected future benefit 

payments are not covered by projected assets, the yield on a 20-year AA Municipal Bond Index was 

applied. As of September 30, 2024, that rate was 4.09% as compared to 4.02% as of the prior year. 

 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net 

pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.87%, as well as what the net pension liability 

would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.87%) or 1- 

percentage-point higher (5.87%) than the current rate: 

 

 1% 

Decrease 

(3.87%) 

 Current 

Discount 

 (4.87%)  

 1% 

Increase 

 (5.87%)  

Net pension liability $               4,461,475,874  $                 3,952,137,091  $     3,526,230,570 

 

The following presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.77%, as well as 

what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-

point lower (3.77%) or 1- percentage-point higher (5.77%) than the current rate. 

 

 1% 

Decrease 

 (3.77%)  

 Current 

Discount 

 (4.77%)  

 1% 

Increase 

 (5.77%)  

Net pension liability $               4,618,086,578   $                 4,091,073,544  $     3,650,096,650 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments 

 

(a) Marketable Securities 

 

The System’s investments in marketable securities are held in trust by a Custodian bank (State 

Street Bank and Trust Company) on behalf of the System and are managed by several professional 

investment managers. 

The System’s Board of Trustees has established investment policies that place limitations and 

provide guidelines on amounts that may be invested in certain investment categories. In addition, 

such policies provide guidance related to the type of investment transactions that can be entered. 

The System’s Board of Trustees authorizes the System to invest in the following: 

 

– United States Government agencies and instrumentalities obligations; 

 

– Bonds or notes which are general obligations of any state in the United States, or 

of any political subdivision; 

 

– Bonds or other obligations which are payable from revenue or earnings specifically 

pledged of a public utility, which is municipally owned either directly or indirectly through 

any civil division, authority, or public instrumentality of the municipality; provided that (a) 

the municipality has at least 30,000 inhabitants; (b) the utility has been in operation for at 

least 10 years prior to the date of the investment; (c) bonds or other obligations of such 

utility have not been in default for any period longer than 30 days; (d) rates for service are 

fixed and maintained and collected at all times so as to produce sufficient revenue or 

earnings to pay all operating and maintenance charges and both the principal and interest 

on such bonds or obligations; (e) the total investment in this type of security shall not at 

any time exceed 10 percent of the total investment of the System. 

 

– Bonds or any other evidence of indebtedness issued or guaranteed by any domestic 

railroad corporation, or in equipment trust certificates, provided that these securities bear a 

rating of “BBB” or better by any two nationally known security rating agencies. Not more 

than 2% of total investments should consist of any one issue of these bonds; 

 

– Bonds or other evidence of indebtedness of any domestic public utility corporation 

provided that these securities and investments bear a rating of “BBB” or better by any two 

nationally known security rating agencies. Not more than 2% of total investments should 

consist of any one issue of these bonds; 

 

– Bonds or other evidence of indebtedness of any domestic industrial corporation 

provided that these securities bear a rating of “BBB” or better by any two nationally known 

security rating agencies. Not more than 2% of total investments should consist of any one 

issue of these bonds; 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

– Bonds or other obligations of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico or of the 

Territories of the United States, provided that the investment in any one issue of bonds of 

these entities should not exceed 10% thereof, and that the total investment in all securities 

of any one of such entities should be limited to 2% of the total investment account of the 

System; 

 

– Bonds or other indebtedness issued by foreign governments or foreign corporations 

provided that (a) these securities bear a rating of “BBB” or better by any two 

internationally known securities rating agencies, and (b) not more than 2% of total 

investments should consist of any one issue of these bonds. The aggregate amount to be 

invested in foreign bonds should be limited to 10% of the market value of the total 

investment of the System on the date the investment is made; 

– Common and preferred stocks of any corporation chartered under the laws of the 

United States, or of any state, district, or territory thereof or common and preferred stocks 

of any foreign corporation if listed on any internationally recognized security exchange; 

 

The investment in the stock of any single corporation should not exceed 1% of the market 

value of the total investment of the fund on the date of purchase. The aggregate amount to 

be invested in common and preferred stocks should be limited to 60% of the market value 

of the total investments of the System on the date the investment is made. Investment in 

foreign stocks should be limited to 10% of the market value of the total investment of the 

System; 

 

The aggregate amount to be invested in common and preferred stock should be limited to 

20% of the book value of the total investment of the System on the date the investment is 

made. 

 

– Mutual funds of any corporation chartered under the laws of the United States, or 

any state, district, or territory thereof if listed on a national security exchange; 

– Real property purchased and/or developed by the Board of Trustees for sale for 

homeownership purposes; 

– Loans to approved businesses by the Board of Trustees as alternative investments. 

(b) Limited Partnership 

 

The total value of the limited partnership investments as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, were as 

follows: 
 

 2024  2023 

Mesirow $5,685,900  $7,617,672 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

 

(c) Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments, Interest and Dividends 

 

The fair value of the System’s investments as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, were listed below: 

 

 2024  2023 

Corporate obligations      $                  530      $            1,090 

Commingled and mutual funds 429,834,411  344,520,244 

Limited partnerships 5,685,900  7,617.672 

   $  435,520,841     $ 352,139,006  

 

The investments generated interest and dividend income for the years ended September 30, 2024 

and 2023 are listed below: 

 

 2024  2023 

Investment interest & dividend  $ 792,631     $ 1,852,851  

In addition, the net appreciation in fair value System’s investments including gains and losses on 

investments bought and sold, as well as held during fiscal years 2024 and 2023 as listed below: 

 

 2024  2023 

U.S. government and agency obligations   $                      -    $           431,873 

Corporate obligations 114  1,035,436 

Mortgage and asset-backed securities 16  557,218 

Commingled and mutual funds 103,388,691  34,038,939 

Other gains/losses/investments                        -  (1,894) 

Limited partnership (491,699)  (33,300) 

Totals $  102,897,122  $ 36,028,272 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

 

(d) Custodial Credit Risk-Deposits 

GERS discloses cash and investments of all GERS – managed funds that are subjected to certain 

risks: custodial credit risk, concentration of credit risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and foreign 

currency risk, when such exposure exists. 

 

The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository 

financial institution, the System will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover 

collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Cash equivalents consist of money 

market accounts. 

As required by law, banks or trust companies designated as depositories of public funds of the 

Government and its various agencies, authorities, and instrumentalities are to maintain corporate 

surety bonds or pledge collateral satisfactory to the U.S. Virgin Islands Commissioner of Finance 

to secure all funds deposited. 

As of September 30, 2024 and 2023, all cash and cash equivalents were covered by federal deposit 

insurance, corporate surety bonds, or by collateral held by the System. 

(e) Concentration of Credit Risk 

 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the System’s investment 

in a single issuer of securities. The System’s investment policy (the Investment Policy) establishes 

limitations on portfolio composition by investment type to limit its exposure to concentration of 

credit risk. 

(f) Credit Risk 

The Investment Policy is designed to minimize credit risk by restricting authorized investments to 

only those investments permitted by the statute, subject to certain additional limitations. These 

additional limitations consist of prohibitions against investments in derivative securities, options, 

futures, or short positions. However, the Investment Policy allows for investments in mortgage 

pass-through securities. 

 

The fair value and credit ratings of debt securities (excluding U.S. government obligations and 

obligations expressly guaranteed by the U.S. government), money market funds, mutual funds, and 

other pooled investments of fixed income securities as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, include 

the following: 



GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 

- 22 - 

 

 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

- - As of September 30, 2024 - - 

 

 Standards & Poor's Credit Ratings  
 

  Moody's Investor Service Credit Ratings  

 Credit 

Ratings 

 
Fair Value 

 Percentage 

of Portfolio 

 Credit 

Ratings 

 
Fair Value 

 Percentage 

of Portfolio 

Corporate obligations Not Rated 
 

$                        530 
 .01%  Not Rated 

 
$                       530 

 .01% 

U.S. equity 
commingled and 

mutual funds 

 
Not Rated 

 

204,530,230  47.58%  Not Rated  204,530,230  47.58% 

International equity 

commingled and 
mutual funds 

Not Rated 
 

91,476,743  21.28%  Not Rated  91,476,743  21.28% 

Domestic fixed 

income commingled 

and mutual funds 
Not Rated 

 

133,827,438   31.13%   Not Rated  133,827,438   31.13%  

Total   
$       429,834,941  

 
100.00% 

   
$      429,834,941 

 
100.00% 

 

Cash equivalents and other investments as of September 30, 2024 included the following: 

 

 
   

  
Credit Ratings 

  

Fair Value 

 Standard & 

 Poor  

  

 Moody’s  

Cash Equivalents $           749,917  Not Rated  Not Rated 

Limited Partnership 5,685,900  Not Rated  Not Rated 

Total Cash Equivalents      

and Other Investments   $    6,435,817      
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
 
 

4. Investments (continued) 
 

 

- - As of September 30, 2023 - - 

 

 Standards & Poor's Credit Ratings   Moody's Investor Service Credit Ratings 

 Credit 

Ratings 
 Fair Value  Percentage 

of Portfolio   

Credit 

Ratings 
 Fair Value  Percentage 

of Portfolio 

Corporate obligations Not Rated  $             1,090  0.00% 
  

Not Rated 
 

$             1,090  0.00% 

U.S. equity 

commingled and 

mutual funds Not Rated 

 

161,048,587 

 

46.75%   Not Rated  161,048,587 

 

46.75% 

International equity 

commingled and 

mutual funds Not Rated 

 

70,728,411 

 

20.53%   Not Rated  70,728,411 

 

20.53% 

Domestic fixed 

income commingled 

and mutual funds Not Rated 

 

112,743,246 

 

32.72%   Not Rated  112,743,246 

 

32.72% 

Total 
  

$  344,521,334  100.00%     $  344,521,334  100.00% 

 

 

  Cash equivalents and other investments as of September 30, 2023 included the following: 

 
    Credit Ratings 

  Fair Value 

 Standard & 

Poor 

 

Moody’s 

Cash equivalents  $          1,632,215  Not Rated  Not Rated 

Limited Partnership  7,617,672  Not Rated  Not Rated 

Total Cash Equivalents        

             and Other Investments  $          9,249,887     
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

 

The total System’s cash, cash equivalents and investment securities as of September 30, 2024 and 2023 

consists of: 
 

  2024    2023  

System Cash  $                    18,753,569   $                  24,353,644 

Cash Equivalents 749,917  1,632,215 

Total Cash and Cash Equivalent 19,503,486  25,985,859 

Net investment in Havensight 7,565,601  9,323,623 

Commingled and Mutual Funds and Other  

Investments 

429,834,941  344,521,334 

Limited partnership 5,685,900  7,617,672 

 $ 462,589,927  $ 387,448,488 

(g) Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 

investment. The System does not have a specific policy to manage interest rate risk, but requires 

investment managers to diversify by issue, maturity, sector, coupon, and geography. Investment 

managers retained by the System follow specific investment guidelines and are evaluated against specific 

market benchmarks that represent their investment style. Any exemption from general guidelines 

requires approval from the System’s Board of Trustees. 

 

As of September 30, 2024, the System had the following investments and maturities: 

 
    Maturity (in years) 

Investment Type  

Fair  

Value  

Less  

Than  

1 Year  

 1 to 5                         

Years  

 6 to 10 

Years  

 More  

Than  

10 Years  

No Stated 

Maturity Date 

Commingled & Mutual Funds   $   429,834,411  $               -  $                   -  $                   -  $                   -  $         429,834,411 

Corporate Obligations  530  530  -  -  -                     - 

Limited Partnership  5,685,900  -  -  -  -  5,685,900 

Totals  $   435,520,841  $          530  $                   -  $                   -  $                   -  $         435,520,311 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As of September 30, 2023, the System had the following investments and maturities: 

 
    Maturity (in years) 

Investment Type  

Fair  

Value  

Less  

Than  

1 Year  

 1 to 5                         

Years  

 6 to 10 

Years  

 More  

Than  

10 Years  

No Stated Maturity 

Date 

Commingled & Mutual Funds   $   344,520,244  $                -  $                 -  $                  -  $              -  $            344,520,244 

Corporate Obligations  1,090  1,090  -  -  -                     - 

Limited Partnership  7,617,672  -  -  -  -  7,617,672 

                    Totals  $   352,139,006  $         1,090  $                 -  $                   -  $              -  $            352,137,916 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

 

(h) Fair Value Measurements 

 

The System categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by 

generally accepted accounting principles. In accordance with GAAP, the System is required to 

classify certain assets and liabilities based on the following fair value hierarchy: 

• Level I: Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical investments in active markets; 

 

• Level II: Observable inputs other than quoted market prices; and, 

 

• Level III: Unobservable inputs. 

 

These levels are determined by the System’s investment staff. These are determined at the fund 

level based on a review of the investment class, structure, and what kind of securities are held in 

the funds. The System will request information from the fund manager if necessary. 

The System had the following recurring fair value measurements as of September 30, 2024: 

 
   9/30/2024     Level I     Level II     Level III  

Investments by fair value level         

Debt securities         

Corporate bond  $                          530  $ -  $      530  $       - 

 Total debt securities    530   -   530   - 

Limited partnership-private equity fund of funds  5,685,900  -  -  5,685,900 

Private debt-direct lending/other investments  21,914,533  -  -  21,914,533 

Real estate/other real assets   46,500,000   -   -   46,500,000 

 Total other investments    74,100,433   -   -   74,100,433 

Total investments by fair value level   74,100,963  $ -  $      530   $   74,100,933 

Investments measured at net assets value (NAV)         

Commingled equity funds  296,006,973       

Commingled bond funds   133,827,438       

Total investments measured at the NAV   429,834,411 
      

Total investments  $               503,935,373       

 

The valuation method for investments measured at the net asset value (NAV) per share, or 

equivalent, is presented in the table below: 

 
Investments measured at net assets value (NAV)         

 
 Fair Value 

 
Unfunded 

Commitments 
 

Redemption 

Frequency 
 

Redemption 

Notice Period 

Commingled equity funds  $              296,006,973  -  Daily  None 

 Commingled bond funds   133,827,438  -  Daily  None 

   Total investments measured at the NAV   $             429,834,411  -     



GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS 

- 26 - 

 

 

 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

4. Investments (continued) 

 

The System had the following recurring fair value measurements as of September 30, 2023: 

 
   9/30/2023     Level I     Level II     Level III  

Investments by fair value level         

Debt securities         

Corporate bond  $                       1,090  $                         -  $                 1,090  $                         - 

Total debt securities   1,090   -   1,090   - 

Limited partnership-private equity fund of funds  7,617,672  -  -  7,617,672 
Private debt-direct lending/other investments  7,692,765  -  -  7,692,765 

Real estate/other real assets   41,000,000   -   -   41,000,000 

 Total other investments   56,310,437   -   -   56,310,437 

Total investments by fair value level                 56,311,527  $                         -  $                  1,090   $ 56,311,527 

Investments measured at net assets value (NAV)         

Commingled equity funds               231,776,999       

Commingled bond funds   112,743,245       

 Total investments measured at the NAV   344,520,244       

Total investments  $              400,831,771       

 

The valuation method for investments measured at the net asset value (NAV) per share, or 

equivalent, is presented in the table below: 

 
Investments measured at net assets value (NAV)         

 
 Fair Value 

 
Unfunded 

Commitments 
 

Redemption 

Frequency 
 

Redemption 

Notice Period 

Commingled equity funds  $              231,776,999  -  Daily  None 

 Commingled bond funds   112,743,245   -  Daily  None 

   Total investments measured at the NAV   $      344,520,244   -     

 

Commingled equity and bond funds. This type includes seven commingled funds that invest in 

publicly traded domestic stocks, and domestic & global fixed income securities. The fair values of 

the investments in this type have been determined using the NAV per share (or its equivalent) of 

the investments. The total commingled fund assets can be liquidated on a daily basis. All of the 

underlying securities within the commingled funds carry a recurring fair value measurement level 

of 2. There are no unfunded commitments to commingled funds at September 30, 2024, and 2023. 

(k) Member Loans 

The System’s investments in member loans, net of allowances for loan losses, as of September 30, 

2024 and 2023 were $21,914,533 and $7,692,765 respectively. Such investments in member loans 

generated interest income of $780,850 and $828,386 respectfully for the years ended September 

30, 2024 and 2023. The average interest rate was 8% for the years ended September 2024 and 2023. 

 

(l) Real Estate 

The investment in the Havensight Mall has an appraised value of $46,500,000 and $41,000,000 as 

of September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

5. Capital Assets  

 

The System Facilities - St. Thomas/St. Croix are partially an investment of the System’s retirement 

funds in real estate held for rent or lease. The System utilizes portions of the buildings in the operation 

of the System. Depreciation is provided for only those portions of the buildings that are utilized in the 

operation of the System. The remaining areas of the buildings leased to other government agencies and 

commercial tenants are recorded at fair value. 

Capital asset activity for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 was as follows: 
 

- - September 30, 2024 - - 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Balance Transfers/ Balance

September 30, 2023 Additions  Disposals September 30, 2024

  Capital assets not being depreciated:

     Land 8,892,679$            -$                 -$                    8,892,679$            

  Capital assets being depreciated:

     Buildings and Improvements 24,273,817            632,123        -                      24,905,940            

     Furniture and Fixtures 1,317,508              4,283            -                      1,321,791              

     Office Equipment 2,098,626              25,425          -                      2,124,050              

     Vehicles 319,019                108,000        -                      427,019                

     Computer Hardware/Software 5,521,974              32,833          -                      5,554,806              

Total capital assets being depreciated 33,530,943            802,664        -                      34,333,606            

Accumulated depreciation for:

     Buildings (10,722,969)           (791,076)       -                      (11,514,045)           

     Furniture and Fixtures (1,306,397)             (3,555)          -                      (1,309,952)             

     Office Equipment (2,035,688)             (6,857)          -                      (2,042,545)             

     Vehicles (303,847)               (22,583)         -                      (326,430)               

     Computer Hardware/Software (4,831,287)             (243,722)       -                      (5,075,009)             

Total accumulated depreciation (19,200,188)           (1,067,793)    -                      (20,267,981)           

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 14,330,755            (265,130)       -                      14,065,625            

Capital Assets, Net 23,223,433$          (265,130)$     -$                    22,958,304$          
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

5. Capital Assets (continued) 

 

- - September 30, 2023 - - 

       

 

6. Due from Agencies of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands 

 

As of September 30, 2024 and 2023 the amount recorded as due from Agencies of the Government of 

the U.S. Virgin Islands was $29,681,574 and $20,754,884, respectively. 

7. Risks of Loss 

The System is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 

assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Claims against the System, 

Board of Trustees, or any of its staff as a result of an actual or alleged breach of fiduciary duty are 

insured with a commercial insurance policy. Coverage provided is limited to $5,000,000 with a 

deductible amount of $150,000. Defense costs incurred in defending such claims will be paid by the 

insurance company. However, the total defense cost and claims paid shall not exceed the total aggregate 

coverage of the policy. 

 

 

 

 

Balance Transfers/ Balance

September 30, 2022 Additions  Disposals September 30, 2023

  Capital assets not being depreciated:

     Land 7,642,679$            1,250,000$   -$                    8,892,679$            

  Capital assets being depreciated:

     Buildings 24,114,953            158,864        -                      24,273,817            

     Furniture and Fixtures 1,313,511              3,997            -                      1,317,508              

     Office Equipment 2,097,767              859              -                      2,098,626              

     Vehicles 319,019                -                   -                      319,019                

     Computer Hardware/Software 5,360,608              161,365        -                      5,521,974              

Total capital assets being depreciated 33,205,858            325,085        -                      33,530,943            

Accumulated depreciation for:

     Buildings (10,066,490)           (656,479)       -                      (10,722,969)           

     Furniture and Fixtures (1,301,056)             (5,340)          -                      (1,306,397)             

     Office Equipment (2,026,887)             (8,801)          -                      (2,035,688)             

     Vehicles (292,047)               (11,800)         -                      (303,847)               

     Computer Hardware/Software (4,653,793)             (177,494)       -                      (4,831,287)             

Total accumulated depreciation (18,340,274)           (859,914)       -                      (19,200,188)           

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 14,865,583            (534,829)       -                      14,330,755            

Capital Assets, Net 22,508,262$          715,171$      -$                    23,223,433$          
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 

 

8. Litigation 

The System is a defendant in legal claims arising from its normal operations. It is management’s 

opinion, after consulting with its legal counsel, that losses, if any, resulting from these claims will not 

have a material effect on the System’s financial position. The System is also a plaintiff in various class 

action suits, whose outcomes are currently undeterminable. 

9. Management Fees and Custodian Fees 

The custodian and investment advisers of the System’s investment fund are entitled to annual fees 

computed based on the market value of the System’s investment fund assets and reimbursement of out-

of-pocket expenses incidental to custodial duties. Such fees amounted to $173,697 and $170,649, for 

the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

 

10. Condensed Financial Statements 

 

The information below is condensed financial information for the operating activities of the Havensight 

Mall for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023: 

 
  2024    2023  

Revenue $    5,329,812  $     4,370,810 

Expense 6,651,118  5,457,301 

     Net Loss $ (1,321,306)  $ (1,086,491) 

 

11. Subsequent Events 

 

The System’s management has evaluated subsequent events from September 30, 2024 through August 

8, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. The accompanying financial 

statements recognize the effects of subsequent events that provided evidence about conditions that 

exist at the balance sheet date, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing financial 

statements. The accompanying financial statements do not recognize the effect of subsequent events 

that did not exist at the balance sheet date, but disclosures of such events, if any, are included in the 

accompanying notes. 

In May 2025 the Retiree Personal Loans program was reinstated with both districts (St. Thomas/St. 

John and St. Croix) receiving $7,500,000 each for the administering of the program. Members may 

receive a maximum of $7,500 with a loan term of up to five (5) years at an 8% interest rate. Only GERS 

retirees currently receiving an annuity check without existing loans are eligible for this Retiree Personal 

Loans program. 

 
On October 1, 2024, the System received $101,571,380 from the funding note, a short fall of 

$56,425,120 from the expected amount of $157,996,500. 
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 SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE EMPLOYERS’ NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

Fiscal Year Ended 

September 30:  2024 
 

2023 
 

2022 
 

2021 
 

2020 
 

2019 
 

2018 
 

2017  2016  2015 

Total Pension 

Liability 

 
                   

Service Cost  $       57,711,656  $     119,441,940  $     126,707,925  $     112,031,997  $       76,814,792  $       89,233,179  $         1,716,941  $       87,734,652  $      69,262,969  $      65,274,936 

Interest on the Total 

Pension Liability 

 
210,020,984  144,894,105  141,595,763  159,341,425  207,423,206  193,824,703  176,503,962  192,803,756  184,451,782  191,113,749 

Benefit Changes  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (48,488,579)  -  (40,421,809) 

Differences 

between Actual and 

Expected 
Experience 

 

(12,402,222)  (56,164,946)  (370,470,229)  17,582,658  (2,954,116)  2,839,939  25,049,512  76,689,946  98,193,233  35,917,905 

Changes of 

Assumptions 

 
(46,892,402)  (1,206,473,66)  (213,831,991)  351,004,813  1,045,622,246  (304,877,189)  (361,658,766)  431,433,618  731,994,972  241,527,329 

Benefit Payments 
and Refunds 

 
(292,321,085)  (281,234,077)  (271,876,439)  (273,912,786)  (275,738,622)  (265,331,162)  (259,464,878)  (259,011,168)  (250,110,255)  (247,069,503) 

Net Change in 

Total Pension 
Liability 

 
(83,883,069)  (1,279,536,63)  (587,874,971)  366,048,087  1,051,167,506  (284,310,530)  (317,853,229)  481,062,223  833,792,701  246,342,607 

Total Pension 

Liability – 

Beginning 

 

4,491,404,535  5,770,941,174  6,358,816,145  5,992,768,058  4,941,600,552  5,225,911,082  5,543,764,311  5,062,702,088    4,228,909,387  3,982,566,780 

Total Pension 

Liability – Ending 
(A) 

 
$ 4,407,521,466  $  4,491,404,535  $  5,770,941,174  $  6,358,816,145  $  5,992,768,058  $  4,941,600,552  $  5,225,911,082  $ 5,543,764,311  $ 5,062,702,088  $ 4,228,909,387 

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position 

 
                   

Contributions – 
Employer 

 
$     107,398,147  $     105,883,097  $     104,844,144  $     100,422,478  $    106,183,907  

$       

96,747,868 
 $      84,802,335  $      86,346,597  $      72,287,934  $      68,298,617 

Contributions – 
Employee 

 
54,757,299  54,172,778  50,991,005  50,861,065  49,035,132  44,481,827  47,925,193  41,459.511  36,245,015  34,020,107 

Net Investment 
Income 

 
39,039,526  (35,316,275)  20,247,558  38,093,939  40,161,690  54,077,199  67,401,362  70,993,934  4,967,602  60,326,921 

Benefit Payments 
and Refunds 

 
(292,321,085)  (281,234,077)  (271,876,439)  (273,912,786)  (275,738,622)  (265,331,162)  (259,464,878)  (259,011,168)  (250,110,255)  (247,069,503) 

Administrative 

Expense 

 
(16,575,143)  (15,196,848)  (14,282,647)  (14,688,039)  (15,162,645)  (14,505,786)  (14,997,033)  (15,267,630)  (16,401,722)  (18,867,491) 

Other  4,758,140   7,695,671   2,664,549   3,642,816   4,820,140  7,880,224  2,641,471  1,599,548  1,161,301  3,573,611 

Net Change in 

Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

 
55,053,384  (74,796,916)  (107,411,830)  (95,580,528)  (90,700,398)  (76,649,830)  (71,691,550)  73,879,208  (151,750,124)  (99,717,738) 

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position – 

Beginning 

 

400,330,991  475,127,907  582,539,737  678,120,265  768,820,663  845,470,493  917,162,043  991,041,251     1,142,891,375  1,242,609,113 

Plan Fiduciary 

Net Position – 
Ending (B) 

 
455,384,375  400,330,991  475,127,907  582,539,737  678,120,265  768,820,663  845,470,493  917,162,043   991,041,251   1,142,891,375 

Net Pension 

Liability – Ending 
(A) – (B) 

 $  3,952,137,091 
 

  
$ 4,091,073,544   

$  

5,295,813,267 
  $  5,776,276,408   $ 5,314,647,793  

$   

4,172,779,889 
 $  4,380,440,589  $ 4,626,602,268  $ 4,071,660,837  $ 3,086,018,012 

Plan Fiduciary Net 

Position as a 
Percentage of the 

Total Pension 

 10.33%  8.91%  8.23%  9.16%  11.32%  15.56%  16.18%  16.54%  19.58%  27.03% 

Covered Employee 

Payroll 
 $  452,693,873*  $ 433,180,978*  

$  

429,477,835* 
 $  411,757,386*  $  399,386,941*  

$   

404,775,714* 
 $  393,771,228*  $    368,023,518  $    355,603,633  $    370,131,865 

Net Pension 

Liability as a 

Percentage of 
Covered Employee 

Payroll 

 873.03%  944.43%  1233.08%  1402.83%  1330.70%  1030.89%  1112.43%  11257.15%  1145.00%  833.76% 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued) 

 

Notes to Schedule of Changes in the Employers’ Net Pension Liability 

 

Benefits Provided: In the year ended September 30, 2016, there were changes to the eligibility and benefit amounts 

for Tier 2 Regular and Public Safety Employees for service and Early pensions reflected in this valuation. 

Change of Assumptions: In the year ended September 30, 2014, amounts reported as changes in assumptions 

resulted from a decrease in the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability from 4.87% as of September 

30, 2013 to 4.42% as of September 30, 2014. 

 

In the year ended September 30, 2015, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from a decrease in 

the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability from 4.42% as of September 30, 2014 to 3.84% as of 

September 30, 2015 and several changes in assumptions based on the actuarial experience study as of September 

30, 2015 adopted by the Board effective September 30, 2015. The changes include changes to the long-term 

expected rate of return, salary scale, inflation, the mortality assumption for healthy and disabled lives, including 

the provision for future mortality improvement, retirement ages for active members, and pre-retirement decrement 

rates for turnover and disability. 

In the year ended September 30, 2016, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from a decrease in 

the discount rate used to measure the total pension liability from 3.84% as of September 30, 2015 to 3.20% as of 

September 30, 2016. 

 

In the year ended September 30, 2017, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from an increase in 

the discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 3.20% as of September 30, 2016 to 3.74% as of 

September 30, 2017. 

 

In the year ended September 30, 2018, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from an increase in 

the discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 3.74% as of September 30, 2017 to 4.25% as of 

September 30, 2018. 

In the year ended September 30, 2019, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from a decrease in 

the discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 4.25% as of September 30, 2018 to 2.67% as of 

September 30, 2019. 

In the year ended September 30, 2020, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from a decrease in 

the discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 2.67% as of September 30, 2019 to 2.23% as of 

September 30, 2020. 

In the year ended September 30, 2021, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from an increase in the 

discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 2.23% as of September 30, 2020 to 2.52% as of 

September 30, 2021. 

 

In the year ended September 30, 2022, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from an increase in the 

discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 2.52% as of September 30, 2021 to 4.77% as of 

September 30, 2022. 

 

In the year ended September 30, 2023, amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from an increase in the 

discount rate and to measure the total pension liability from 4.77% as of September 30, 2022 to 4.87% as of 

September 30, 2023. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued) 

 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYERS' CONTRIBUTIONS – LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS 

 
Fiscal Years 

Ended 

September 30 

Actuarially 

Determined 

Contributions 

Actual 

Contributions 

Contribution 

Deficiency 

(Excess) 

Covered 

Payroll 

Percentage 

Contributed 

2014 $            189,715,251 $                68,298,617 $            121,416,634 $           370,131,865 18.45% 

2015 200,089,791 72,287,934 127,801,857 355,603,633 20.33% 

2016 247,158,137 86,346,838 160,811,299 363,023,518 23.46% 

2017 250,574,023 84,802,335 165,771,688 393,771,228 21.54% 

2018 267,743,116 96,747,868 170,995,248 401,071,344 24.12% 

2019 277,523,563 106,183,907 171,339,656 404,775,714 26.23% 

2020 365,803,372 100,422,478 265,380,894 399,386,941 25.14% 

2021 373,748,689 104,844,144 268,904,545 411,757,386 25.46% 

2022 361,771,924 195,081,835 166,690,089 429,477,835 47.38% 

2023 311,958,096 265,394,647 46,563,449 433,180,978 64.45% 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION (continued) 

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYERS’ CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

Notes to Schedule of Employers’ Contributions 

Valuation date Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of 

September 30, 2023 

Methods and assumptions need to 

determine contribution rates: 

 

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal Cost Method determined as a percentage 

of salary 

Amortization method Level dollar, closed group 

Amortization period 20 years open amortization 

Asset valuation method Market value 

Inflation 2.50% 

Salary Increases 
5.00% per year for the plan years ending 2022-2026, and 

4.00% thereafter 

Investment Rate of Return 4.87% net of pension plan investment expense, including 

inflation 

Mortality Non-annuitant: 110% of the RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee 

Mortality Table with generational projection from 2015 using 

Scale MP-2021. 

 

Healthy annuitant: 110% of the RP-2014 Blue Collar Healthy 

Annuitant Mortality Table with generational projection from 

2015 using Scale MP-2021. 

 

Disabled annuitant: 125% of the RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant 

Mortality Table with generational projection from 2021 using 
Scale MP-2021 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS ON INTERNAL CONTROLS 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Trustees 

Government Employees’ Retirement System of the U.S. Virgin Islands 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 

statements of the Government Employees’ Retirement System of the U.S. Virgin Islands (the System) as 

of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 

collectively comprise the System’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated 

August 8, 2025. 

Report on Internal Controls over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the System’s internal 

controls over financial reporting (internal controls) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 

but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal controls. 

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal controls. 

A deficiency in internal controls exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 

detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal controls, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the System’s financial statements will not be prevented or detected and 

corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 

in internal controls that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 

by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal controls was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 

this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal controls that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify 

any deficiencies in internal controls that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the System’s financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 

material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 

provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The 

results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 

reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal controls and compliance 

and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the System’s internal 

controls or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards in considering the System’s internal controls and compliance. 

Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Owings Mills, Maryland 
August 8, 2025 
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INVESTMENT SECTION (continued) 

 

INVESTMENT OVERVIEW 

 

The Government Employees’ Retirement System of the Virgin Islands returned 24.3 percent gross of fees 

in fiscal year 2024, relative to the actuarial return target of 6.0 percent, and 7.3 percent for its policy 

benchmark. Including the payment of benefits, the market value of assets increased by approximately 

$96.5 million, from $455.4 million on September 30, 2023 to $551.9 million on September 30, 2024. 

During fiscal year 2024 equity and fixed income markets posted strong returns as the economic backdrop 

remained supportive of most risk assets. The System’s public total equity portfolio returned 35.1 percent 

while the total fixed income portfolio achieved 12.4 percent. The fiscal year’s performance was not evenly 

distributed across the other asset classes as the System’s private equity investments achieved negative 

returns, while real estate generated positive performance. The real estate and other real assets portfolio 

produced a dollar-weighted return of 2.6 percent for the fiscal year, while private equity was the weakest 

asset class at -6.6 percent. 

The Board's asset allocation strategy aims to achieve the actuarial rate of return over extended periods. This 

involves curating a diversified portfolio comprising various asset classes, each capable of yielding varying 

returns, whether large or small, positive or negative, within any given year. Through this diversification, 

the Board anticipates more consistent investment returns over time compared to a less diversified approach. 

This approach not only seeks to mitigate risk but also aims to capitalize on the distinct risk and return 

characteristics exhibited by different assets in diverse market conditions. Consequently, the Board expects 

this lower-risk portfolio to foster a larger asset pool for the System's beneficiaries in comparison to a more 

volatile portfolio with an equivalent average return. Understanding the Board's principles of asset allocation 

is pivotal when assessing performance over any single-year period. 

The System's asset allocation can be categorized into five main groups: Growth/Equity, Rate Sensitive, 

Credit, Cash, and Real Assets/Other Real Assets. During the fiscal year, the Board made no changes to the 

asset allocation. 

The Growth/Equity portfolio is comprised of public equity and private equity. Within public equity, there 

are dedicated allocations to U.S., international developed, and emerging markets. The objective of this asset 

class is to generate high returns associated with the economic growth underlying global economies. 

The Rate Sensitive category includes exposure to core, or investment-grade bonds. This asset class is 

designed to provide protection against most downturns in the equity market by offering a reliable income 

stream through the yield component. This yield also offers a degree of safeguarding against a deflationary 

setting, which is marked by declining interest rates. This asset class includes long-duration U.S. Treasury 

bonds, Treasury inflation protected securities, corporate bonds and securitized debt. 

The aim of the Credit asset class is to capitalize on the potentially greater returns provided by bonds rated 

below investment grade. The return goal resembles that of public equity, albeit with a reduced risk profile. 

This category encompasses high yield bonds. 

The purpose of the Cash asset class is to provide liquidity as part of the System’s internal cashflow process. 

Real Assets/Other Real Assets include real estate and undeveloped land. A significant portion of the assets 

in this category provides a regular income stream. Given the tangible or real nature of this asset 
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INVESTMENT SECTION (Continued) 

class, it is anticipated to offer a certain degree of insulation against inflationary conditions, while also adding 

further diversification to the overall portfolio. 

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE, POLICY, STATISTICS AND ACTIVITY 

The Board-adopted Investment Policy governs investment activity at the Government Employees 

Retirement System (GERS). The Board has adopted an investment policy that works to control the extent 

of downside risk to which the System is exposed while maximizing the potential for long-term increases in 

the value of assets. The Board is responsible for managing the assets of the Fund effectively, prudently, and 

for the exclusive benefit of GERS’ members and beneficiaries. 

INVESTMENT POLICY 

The Board approves the Statement of Investment Policy. The purpose of the policy is to set forth GERS’ 

investment philosophy and objectives. The policy establishes investment policies and describes the 

organization and division of responsibilities necessary to implement the Board’s philosophy and objectives 

prudently; and establishes a framework for making investment decisions, monitoring investment activity, 

and promotes effective communication between the Board, Staff, and other involved parties. 

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES 

The primary objective of the investment portfolio is to achieve investment returns exceeding the return of 

our Policy Benchmark within prudent risk parameters. Over the long term, it is expected that investment 

returns also should meet or exceed the Board approved actuarial net investment return assumption of 6.0%. 

ASSET ALLOCATION 

The Board implements an asset allocation policy that is predicated on several factors, including: 

1. A projection of actuarial assets, liabilities, and benefit payments and the cost of contributions.

2. Past and anticipated long-term behavior of capital market risk and return.

3. An assessment of future economic conditions, including inflation and interest rate levels; and

4. The current and projected funding status

The asset allocation policy provides for diversification of assets to maximize the Fund’s investment return 

consistent with market conditions. Asset allocation modeling identifies asset classes that the Board will 

utilize and the percentage that each asset class represents of the total Fund. Due to fluctuations in market 

values, positioning within a specific range is acceptable and constitutes compliance with the policy. It is 

anticipated that periodic revisions to the policy may occur and implementing such changes may require an 

extended period. 

On January 31, 2022, ACT No. 8540 also known as the GERS Rescue Act was passed and thereafter signed 

into law. Through this legislation, over the next 30 years (through 2052), the System is expected to receive 

approximately $3.8 billion. In late fiscal year 2022 due to the updated projected cash flows expected the 

Board approved a transition from the Dynamic Asset Allocation structure, implemented in fiscal year 2015, 

to a more traditional asset allocation seeking a higher long-term target return. The Board has determined 

that the following asset allocation policy is currently appropriate for the Fund. 
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The Board’s long-term asset class targets and ranges as of September 30, 2024 are shown below. 
 

 

 

 

 
ASSET CLASS 

LONG- 

TERM 

POLICY 

TARGET 
(%) 

 

 

 
RANGE (%) 

U.S. Equity 45 0-55 

International Developed Market Equity 14 0-20 

Emerging Market Equity 6 0-10 

Investment Grade Bonds 10 0-80 

TIPS 10 0-15 

High Yield Bonds 10 0-15 

Cash 5 0-35 

Alternative Investments 0 0-35 

Total Assets 100 
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INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE-ANNUALIZED RETURNS - SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 

 

1 Year 3 Year 5 Year 

 
 

 

ECONOMIC AND CAPITAL MARKET OVERVIEW 

 

Investment returns between asset classes were positive, in absolute terms, in fiscal year 2024, with growth-

oriented assets like public stocks and credit generating strong performance. In the first quarter of fiscal year 

2024, markets experienced significant gains driven by expectations of interest rate cuts. The US equity 

market saw a rise of 12.1%, while non-US developed markets increased by 10.4%, and emerging markets 

gained 7.9%, despite China showing a decline. The second quarter presented a mixed performance with 

resilient economic data and rising inflation in the US. Although the US equity market rose by 10%, 

emerging markets struggled due to weak performance in China. Optimism returned in the third quarter of 

the fiscal year, with growth driven by anticipated interest rate cuts and ongoing AI investments. The US 

equity market added 3.2%, while emerging markets saw a 5.0% rally, particularly benefiting from a 

rebound in Chinese stocks. In the fourth quarter, markets continued to rally on the 
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expectation of interest rate cuts, with the US equity market rising by 6.2% and emerging markets 

outperforming developed markets. China's significant stimulus measures led to a 23.5% rally in its equity 

index. Fixed income markets also posted positive returns on expectations for additional policy rate cuts, for 

the current year and next, as inflation pressures recede, and the economy slows. 

PUBLIC EQUITIES 

As of September 30, 2024, approximately $296 million was invested in public equities, representing 65.9 

percent of total assets. The public equity program consists of three components: U.S. equities, international 

developed equities, and emerging markets equities. 

A. Domestic Equities

As of September 30, 2024, approximately $204.5 million, or 42.2 percent of total assets was invested in 

U.S. public equities and were passively managed. For fiscal year 2024, domestic equities returned 35.1 

percent, compared to 35.2 percent for its benchmark, the Russell 3000® Index. 

Domestic Equity $ Millions % of Total Plan 

SSGA Russell 3000 Index SL $204.5 42.2% 

Total 42.2% 

Domestic Equities: Top 10 Holdings 

Domestic Equities: Sector Allocation (%) vs Russell 3000 

Note: The mandate percentages are calculated based on the total value of the portfolio including derivatives but excluding cash 

and cash equivalents. 
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International Developed Equities: Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI EAFE® Index 

 

   

 

B. International Developed Equities 

 

As of September 30, 2024, approximately $63.5 million, or 13.1 percent of total assets was invested in 

international developed equities and were passively managed. For fiscal year 2024, international developed 

equities returned 25.0 percent, compared to 24.8 percent for its benchmark, the MSCI EAFE® Index. 
 

 
International Developed Equity 

 
$ Millions 

 
% of Total Plan 

SSGA MSCI EAFE Index SL $63.5 12.5% 

 Total 12.5% 

International Developed Equities: Top 10 Holdings 
 

International Developed Equities: Country Weights (%) vs MSCI EAFE® Index 
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Emerging Markets Equities: Country Weights (%) vs MSCI Emerging Markets Index 

 

 

 

 

Note: The mandate percentages are calculated based on the total value of the portfolio including derivatives but excluding cash 

and cash equivalents. 

 

 

C. Emerging Markets Equities 

 

As of September 30, 2024, approximately $27.9 million, or 5.8 percent of total assets was invested in 

emerging markets equities and were passively managed. For fiscal year 2024, emerging markets equities 

returned 24.8 percent, compared to 26.1 percent for its benchmark, the MSCI Emerging Markets Index. 

 

 
Emerging Market Equity 

 
$ Millions 

 
% of Total Plan 

SSGA MSCI Emerging Markets Index SL $27.9 5.8% 

 Total 5.8% 

Emerging Markets Equities: Top 10 Holdings 
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FIXED INCOME 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Emerging Markets Equities: Sector Allocation (%) vs MSCI Emerging Markets Index 
 

Note: The mandate percentages are calculated based on the total value of the portfolio including derivatives but excluding cash 

and cash equivalents. 
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Domestic Fixed Income: Credit Quality (%) vs Bloomberg U.S. Universal Index 

As of September 30, 2024, approximately $133.8 million, or 26.9 percent of total assets was invested in 

domestic fixed income securities and were passively managed. For fiscal year 2024, total domestic fixed 

income returned 12.8 percent, compared to 11.6 percent for its benchmark, the Bloomberg U.S. Universal 

Index. 

Domestic Fixed Income $ Millions % of Total Plan 

SSGA Bloomberg US Agg Bond Index SL $44.7 9.0% 

SSGA US TIPS Index SL $44.4 8.9% 

SSGA US High Yield Bond Index SL $44.7 9.0% 

Total $133.8 26.9% 

Domestic Fixed Income: Characteristics vs Bloomberg U.S. Universal Index 

Domestic Fixed Income: Sector Allocation (%) vs Bloomberg U.S. Universal Index 
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PUBLIC MARKETS INVESTMENTS EXPENSE1 
 

 

1 Public Manager Expense analysis is based on manager fee schedule multiplied by market value as of September 30, 2024. The table is for 

illustrative purposes only. Total effective fee and market value does not include cash. Estimate does not take into consideration potential 

performance-based fees and fund expenses or charges. 

PRIVATE EQUITY 
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As of September 30, 2024, private equity totaled approximately $5.61 million or 1.2 percent of total 

assets. The asset class includes buyouts, growth equity, venture capital, and secondaries. Since the 

inception of the private equity program in fiscal year 2006, $24.1 million or 96.4 percent of the dollars 

committed had been called. The system invested in two funds-of-funds, Mesirow Financial Private 

Equity, L.P. Fund IV, and Fund V. From inception to September 30, 2024 Fund’s net internal- rate-of-

return (IRR) was 10.9 percent and 16.1 percent, respectively. 

 
1
 Fair value is calculated using the Capital Account statement as of June 30, 2024, and adjusting for any cash flows that have occurred through September 30, 2024. 

2
 Total Value is calculated using the Capital Account statement as of June 30, 2024, and adjusting for any cash flows that have occurred through September 30, 2024, plus total distributions. 

3
 IRR as of June 30, 2024. The September 30, 2024 Capital Account statement and IRR were not yet available as of the production of this illustration. 

 

Figure 1: Mesirow Financial Private Equity Fund IV, L.P. 
 

Figure 2: Mesirow Financial Private Equity Fund V, L.P. 
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